an overall dividend of one euro per share
and represents a payout of 74.3% and a
dividend yield of 5.6%, taking the share
price listing at 31 December 2016 of
17.91 euros/share as the benchmark.
On 27 September, an interim dividend
charged to profits for the 2016 year was
paid, equivalent to 0.330 euros/share.

Stock market indicators
[102-7]

2016 2015 2014

No. of shareholders (in thousands) 82 73 73

Share prices at 31/12 (euros) 17.91 18.82 20.81

Maximum share price (euros) 19.72 20.56 24.45

Minimum share price (euros) 14.69 17.55 17.83

Earnings per share (euros) 1.35 1.57 1.46

Share price-profit ratio 13.3 12.5 14.2

Share capital (no. of shares) 1,000,689,341 1,000,689,341 1,000,689,341

Stock market capitalisation (millions of euros) 17,922 18,828 20,824

Gas Natural Fenosa 2016 Corporate Responsibility Report136

Financial ratios

2016 2015 2014

Debt1 44.8 45.8 48.5

Ebitda/Net financial results 6.7x 6.4x 6.1x

Net debt/Ebitda 3.1x 3.0x 3.2x2

P/E 13.3x 12.5x 14.2x
1 Net financial debt/Net financial debt + Equity
2 In pro-forma terms including Ebitda of CGE from January to November 2014. If this were not the case, it would be 3.5x.

Profit index (millions of euros)

2016 2015 2014

Net profit of Gas Natural Fenosa 1,347 1,502 1,462

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010* 2011* 2012 2013 2014

*Equivalent total amount.

49.5
50.2 51.4

53.2
54.2

61.1
61.8 62.1 62.1 62.1 62.1

Evolution of payout (%)*

20162015

66.6

74.3

Communication channels
adapted to the needs of
shareholders and investors
Gas Natural Fenosa understands
informative transparency as a key aspect
in implementing its commitment with
markets, shareholders and investors.
To this end, the company has its own
communication channels that provide the
best service.

The company provides the same
information to institutional and minority
investors, guaranteeing the principles of
equality and the simultaneous publication
of information.

The Shareholder Assistance Office
provides a continuous reporting service